PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2569727

03/20/2002

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER		
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/20/2002		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
Name		Execution Date	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

VERTX, INC.

Name:	SPINE WAVE INC.
Street Address:	310 ENTERPRISE DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 210
City:	SHELTON
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06484

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7311713

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)331-1717 Phone: 973-331-1700

Email: cmonaghan@hbiplaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: HOFFMANN & BARON, LLP
Address Line 1: 6900 JERICHO TURNPIKE
Address Line 2: LUDOMIR A. BUDZYN
Address Line 4: SYOSSET, NEW YORK 11791

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1487-27 CON III
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LUDOMIR A. BUDZYN
Signature:	/Ludomir A. Budzyn/

502524529 REEL: 031364 FRAME: 0092

H \$40,00 731171

Date:	10/08/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=1487-27_CERTIFICATE_OF_MERGER#page1.tif source=1487-27_CERTIFICATE_OF_MERGER#page2.tif source=1487-27_CERTIFICATE_OF_MERGER#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031364 FRAME: 0093

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"VERTX, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "SPINE WAVE, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "SPINE WAVE, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTIETH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2002, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



Warriet Smith Mindson, Secretary of State

3358701 8100M

020182089

AUTHENTICATION: 1675858

DATE: 03-20-02

PATENT REEL: 031364 FRAME: 0094

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF

VERTX, INC. (a Delawere Corporation) STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 09:00 AM 03/20/2002 020182089 - 3358701

OTM DNA HTIW

SPINE WAVE, INC.
(a Delaware Corporation)

(UNDER SECTION 251 OF THE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE)

The undersigned corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the Generation Law of the State of Delaware, does hereby certify that:

1. The name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations of the merger is as follows:

Name

State of Incorporation

VERTY, Inc.

Delaware

Spine Wave, Inc.

Delaware

- 2. An Acquisition Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement") between the parties to the merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with the requirements of Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 3. Spine Wave, Inc., a Delaware corporation, shall continue in existence as the surviving corporation in the mercu.
- As a result of the merger, the Certificate of Incorporation of Spine Wave, Inc. as the surviving corporation shall be its Certificate of Incorporation.
- 5. The executed Merger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of surviving corporation, the address of which 12230 El Camino Real, Suite 300, San Diego, California 92130.
- 6. A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the surviving corporation on request and without cost, to any stockholder of either constituent corporation.

PATENT REEL: 031364 FRAME: 0095 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Spine Wave, Inc., a Delaware corporation, has caused this Certificate to be signed by Mark LoGuidice, its President on March 20, 2002.

SPINE WAVE, INC., a Deleware corporation

Name: Mark LoGuidice

Title: President

PATENT REEL: 031364 FRAME: 0096

RECORDED: 10/08/2013